

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
9/11 INQUIRY, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICK G. HARRISON, Esq.
520 South Walnut Street,
Suite 1147
Bloomington, IN 47402
(812) 361-6220

JOHN M. CLIFFORD
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD & GARDE, LLP
815 Black Lives Matter
Plaza, NW, Suite 4082
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 289-8990
jclifford@cliffordgarde.com

Counsel for Petitioners

316632



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PRIOR DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
CITATIONS OF OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Jurisdiction of the District Court	2
B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	4
C. Relevant Procedural History	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Material Facts	6
ARGUMENT ON REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT	12
A. The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Effectively Rescinded the Bill of Rights When, Acting Contrary to the Constitution and in Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court, It Held that 9/11 Victim Family Members, 9/11 First Responders, and Two U.S. Non-Profit Organizations Needed to Assert Additional Harm Beyond a Violation of a Constitutional Right to Have Article III Standing to Seek Judicial Remedies	12
B. The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Acted Contrary to the Constitution and in Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court When, for the First Time in the History of the Constitution, it Created a Loophole in the First Amendment Right to Petition, Holding that Federal Grand Juries Are Not Entities of the Federal Government to which the First Amendment Right to Petition Applies	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Not Only Undermined, But Effectively Eliminated, the Constitutional Independence of the Grand Jury When It Refused to Enforce the Mandatory Duty Imposed Explicitly by Congress, and Implicitly by the Constitution, on Every United States Attorney to Relay Citizen Reports of Federal Crimes to a Grand Jury, and Left to the Complete Discretion of the Department of Justice What a Grand Jury Is Allowed to See and Consider	29
D. The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Created a Clear Split Among the Federal Circuits When It decided to Reject the Ninth Circuit’s Rule that Ministerial Records of a Federal Grand Jury May Be Made Available to the Public.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 5, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 24, 2021	20a
APPENDIX C — CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	54a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	14
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U. S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U. S. 817 (1977).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	19
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	25, 28
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	25
<i>Gearhart v. Thorne</i> , 768 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gompers v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 604 (1914)	21
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>In re Grand Jury, App.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	17
<i>In re Petition of Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>In re Special Grand Jury (for Anchorage, Alaska)</i> , 674 F.2d 778 (9th Cir 1982)	33, 34, 35
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Laws. Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Barr</i> , No. 1:19-Civ-8312 (PGG), 2021 WL 1143618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021)	1
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	20
<i>Speech First, Incorporated v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	15
<i>The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir.1989)	15
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	24, 32
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>We the People Foundation, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U. S. 539 (1974)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2, 12, 15
U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V	2
5 U.S.C. § 702	2, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3332(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2, 5
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(b), (c)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P 6(e)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Julie M. Spanbauer, <i>The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for a Redress of Grievances: Cut From a Different Cloth</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 15 (1993)	21
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging ...</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. CIN. L. REV. 1153 (1986)	21

**CITATIONS OF OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL
REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit's Opinion, affirming the District Court's decision dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants claims, was issued on August 5, 2022. *See* App. 1a-19a.

The United States District Court for the Southern District of New York's Order dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants' claims for lack of standing, was issued on March 24, 2021, see App. 20a-53a, and is published at *Laws. Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Barr*, No. 1:19-Civ-8312 (PGG), 2021 WL 1143618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021).
